
 

Cost of Attendance Estimate:  MSOT 
(2024-2025) 

 
 Tuition & 

Fees* 
IN-STATE 

Tuition & 
Fees* 

OUT-OF-
STATE 

Professional 
Fees ** 

Books & 
Supplies*** 

Cost by Semester 

IN-STATE OUT-OF-
STATE 

Semester 1  
On-campus 
(Fall, 14 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
$939.60 

 
$6,373.58 

 
$12,948.04 

Semester 2 
On-campus 
(Spring, 12 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
$668.69 

 
$6,102.87 

 
$12,677.17 

Semester 3 
On-campus 
(Summer, 8 credits) 

 
$2,932.08 

 
$8,776.08 

 
$1427.12 

 
$167.90 

 
$4,527.10 

 
$10.371.10 

Semester 4 
On-campus 
(Fall, 12 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
$531.88 

 

 
$5,965.86 

 
$12,540.36 

Semester 5 
Fieldwork II 
(Spring, 9 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
0 

 
$5,433.98 

 
$12,008.48 

Semester 6 
Fieldwork II 
(Summer, 9 credits) 

 
$3,298.59 

 
$9,873.09 

 
$1605.51 

 
0 

 
$4904.10 

 
$11,478.60 

 
TOTAL COST 
 

 
$21,544.55 

 
$60,261.05 

 

 
$9,454.67 

 
$2,308.27 $33,307.49 $72,023.99 

 
Note:  Course of study may vary slightly which may impact credits / cost. 
 
* Tuition based on Summer 2024 and Fall 2024 Main Campus Graduate Tuition & Fees rates; these are 
subject to change. 
 
** Calculated at $178.39 per credit hour with a cap of 9 credits per semester.  Additional fees may be 
incurred for background checks, fieldwork management systems required by fieldwork sites, research 
fees, housing, or travel and are not included in this estimate. 
 
*** Book estimate based on purchasing all textbooks new through publisher.  Used books are an 
acceptable alternative, if they are not older editions of the textbooks.  Some books are available for free 
access online through Laupus Library, although purchasing the books is strongly recommended.   
  



 

Cost of Attendance Estimate:  OTD 
(2024-2025) 

 
 Tuition & 

Fees* 
IN-STATE 

Tuition & 
Fees* 

OUT-OF-
STATE 

Professional 
Fees ** 

Books & 
Supplies*** 

Cost by Semester 

IN-STATE OUT-OF-
STATE 

Semester 1  
On-campus 
(Fall, 14 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
$939.60 

 
$6,373.58 

 
$12,948.04 

Semester 2 
On-campus 
(Spring, 12 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
$668.69 

 
$6,102.87 

 
$12,677.17 

Semester 3 
On-campus 
(Summer, 8 credits) 

 
$2,932.08 

 
$8,776.08 

 
$1427.12 

 
$167.90 

 
$4,527.10 

 
$10.371.10 

Semester 4 
On-campus 
(Fall, 14 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
$631.88 

 

 
$6,065.86 

 
$12,640.36 

Semester 5 
On-campus 
(Spring, 9 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
$150.00 

 
$5,583.98 

 
$12,158.48 

Semester 6 
Fieldwork II 
(Summer, 9 credits) 

 
$3,298.59 

 
$9,873.09 

 
$1605.51 

 
0 

 
$4904.10 

 
$11,478.60 

Semester 7 
Fieldwork II 
(Fall, 10 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
0 

 
$5,433.98 

 
$12,008.48 

Semester 8 
Capstone  
(Spring, 14 credits) 

 
$3,828.47 

 
$10,402.97 

 
$1605.51 

 
0 

 
$5,433.98 

 
$12,008.48 

 
TOTAL COST 
 

 
$29,201.55 

 
$81,066.99 

 
$12,665.69 

 
$2,558.07 $44,425.31 $96,290.75 

 
Note:  Course of study may vary slightly which may impact credits / cost. 
 
* Tuition based on Summer 2024 and Fall 2024 Main Campus Graduate Tuition & Fees rates; these are 
subject to change. 
 
** Calculated at $178.39 per credit hour with a cap of 9 credits per semester.  Additional fees may be 
incurred for background checks, fieldwork management systems required by fieldwork sites, research 
fees, housing, or travel and are not included in this estimate. 
 
*** Book estimate based on purchasing all textbooks new through publisher.  Used books are an 
acceptable alternative, if they are not older editions of the textbooks.  Some books are available for free 
access online through Laupus Library, although purchasing the books is strongly recommended.   
 



 

 

Graduation and Pass Rates:  MSOT  
Five Year Summary 

 
Graduation 

Year 
Students 

Graduating 
/ Entering 

ECU 
Graduation 

Rate 

ECU First 
Time Pass 

Rate* 

National 
First Time 

Pass 
Rate** 

ECU New 
Graduate Pass 

Rate  
(Within 1 Year) 

National 
New 

Graduate 
Pass Rate 

2020*** 25/25 100% 100% 84% 100% 87% 

2021 25/26 96% 100% 81% 100% 98% 

2022 25/26 96% 92% 77% 100% 96% 

2023 23/26 88% 100% 73% 100% 95% 

2024 23/22 105% 96% 68% 100% 91% 

TOTAL 121/125 97% 98%  100%  

*ECU Pass Rates calculated on the year after graduation year until 2025, then they will reflect same year 
as graduation due to moving from December to August graduation 
**National rates from NBCOT taken from nbcot.org/certification-activities 
***Class of 2020 delayed graduation until May 2021 
 
 

Graduation and Pass Rates:  MSOT  
Three Year Summary 

 
Graduation 

Year 
Students 

Graduating 
/ Entering 

ECU 
Graduation 

Rate 

ECU First 
Time Pass 

Rate* 
 

National 
First Time 

Pass 
Rate** 

ECU New 
Graduate Pass 

Rate  
(Within 1 Year) 

National 
New 

Graduate 
Pass Rate** 

2022 25/26 96% 92% 77% 100% 96% 

2023 23/26 88% 100% 73% 100% 95% 

2024 23/22 105% 96% 68% 100% 91% 

TOTAL 71/74 96% 96%  100%  

*ECU Pass Rates calculated on the year after graduation year until 2025, then they will reflect same year 
as graduation due to moving from December to August graduation 
**NBCOT rates taken from nbcot.org/certification-activities 
 

 



 
Graduation and Pass Rates:  OTD  

Five Year Summary 
 

Graduation 
Year 

Students 
Graduating 
/ Entering 

ECU 
Graduation 

Rate 

ECU First 
Time Pass 

Rate* 
  

National 
First Time 

Pass 
Rate** 

ECU New 
Graduate Pass 

Rate  
(Within 1 Year) 

National 
New 

Graduate 
Pass Rate** 

2026 /5 TBD May 
2026 

TBD late 
2026 

- TBD - 

2027 TBD TBD May 
2027 

TBD late 
2027 

- TBD - 

2028 TBD TBD May 
2028 

TBD late 
2028 

- TBD - 

2029 TBD TBD May 
2029 

TBD late 
2029 

- TBD - 

2030 TBD TBD May 
20230 

TBD late 
2030 

- TBD - 

TOTAL TBD TBD TBD  TBD  

*ECU Pass Rates calculated the same year as graduation 
**National rates from NBCOT taken from nbcot.org/certification-activities 
 

Graduation and Pass Rates: OTD  
Three Year Summary 

 
Graduation 

Year 
Students 

Graduating 
/ Entering 

ECU 
Graduation 

Rate 

ECU First 
Time Pass 

Rate* 
 

National 
First Time 

Pass 
Rate** 

ECU New 
Graduate Pass 

Rate  
(Within 1 Year) 

National 
New 

Graduate 
Pass Rate** 

2026 /5 TBD May 
2026 

TBD late 
2026 

- TBD - 

2027 TBD TBD May 
2027 

TBD late 
2027 

- TBD - 

2028 TBD TBD May 
2028 

TBD late 
2028 

- TBD - 

TOTAL TBD TBD TBD  TBD  

*ECU Pass Rates calculated the same year as graduation 
**National rates from NBCOT taken from nbcot.org/certification-activities 
 


