

# Cost of Attendance Estimate: MSOT (2024-2025)

	Tuition & Fees*	Tuition & Fees*	Professional Fees **	Books & Supplies***	Cost by S	Semester
	IN-STATE	OUT-OF- STATE			IN-STATE	OUT-OF- STATE
Semester 1 On-campus (Fall, 14 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	\$939.60	\$6,373.58	\$12,948.04
Semester 2 On-campus (Spring, 12 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	\$668.69	\$6,102.87	\$12,677.17
Semester 3 On-campus (Summer, 8 credits)	\$2,932.08	\$8,776.08	\$1427.12	\$167.90	\$4,527.10	\$10.371.10
Semester 4 On-campus (Fall, 12 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	\$531.88	\$5,965.86	\$12,540.36
Semester 5 Fieldwork II (Spring, 9 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	0	\$5,433.98	\$12,008.48
Semester 6 Fieldwork II (Summer, 9 credits)	\$3,298.59	\$9,873.09	\$1605.51	0	\$4904.10	\$11,478.60
TOTAL COST	\$21,544.55	\$60,261.05	\$9,454.67	\$2,308.27	\$33,307.49	\$72,023.99

Note: Course of study may vary slightly which may impact credits / cost.

\* Tuition based on Summer 2024 and Fall 2024 Main Campus Graduate Tuition & Fees rates; these are subject to change.

\*\* Calculated at \$178.39 per credit hour with a cap of 9 credits per semester. Additional fees may be incurred for background checks, fieldwork management systems required by fieldwork sites, research fees, housing, or travel and are not included in this estimate.

\*\*\* Book estimate based on purchasing all textbooks new through publisher. Used books are an acceptable alternative, if they are not older editions of the textbooks. Some books are available for free access online through Laupus Library, although purchasing the books is strongly recommended.



# Cost of Attendance Estimate: OTD (2024-2025)

	Tuition & Fees*	Tuition & Fees*	Professional Fees **	Books & Supplies***	Cost by Semester	
	IN-STATE	OUT-OF- STATE			IN-STATE	OUT-OF- STATE
Semester 1 On-campus (Fall, 14 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	\$939.60	\$6,373.58	\$12,948.04
Semester 2 On-campus (Spring, 12 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	\$668.69	\$6,102.87	\$12,677.17
Semester 3 On-campus (Summer, 8 credits)	\$2,932.08	\$8,776.08	\$1427.12	\$167.90	\$4,527.10	\$10.371.10
Semester 4 On-campus (Fall, 14 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	\$631.88	\$6,065.86	\$12,640.36
Semester 5 On-campus (Spring, 9 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	\$150.00	\$5,583.98	\$12,158.48
Semester 6 Fieldwork II (Summer, 9 credits)	\$3,298.59	\$9,873.09	\$1605.51	0	\$4904.10	\$11,478.60
Semester 7 Fieldwork II (Fall, 10 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	0	\$5,433.98	\$12,008.48
Semester 8 Capstone (Spring, 14 credits)	\$3,828.47	\$10,402.97	\$1605.51	0	\$5,433.98	\$12,008.48
TOTAL COST	\$29,201.55	\$81,066.99	\$12,665.69	\$2,558.07	\$44,425.31	\$96,290.75

Note: Course of study may vary slightly which may impact credits / cost.

\* Tuition based on Summer 2024 and Fall 2024 Main Campus Graduate Tuition & Fees rates; these are subject to change.

\*\* Calculated at \$178.39 per credit hour with a cap of 9 credits per semester. Additional fees may be incurred for background checks, fieldwork management systems required by fieldwork sites, research fees, housing, or travel and are not included in this estimate.

\*\*\* Book estimate based on purchasing all textbooks new through publisher. Used books are an acceptable alternative, if they are not older editions of the textbooks. Some books are available for free access online through Laupus Library, although purchasing the books is strongly recommended.



### Graduation and Pass Rates: MSOT Five Year Summary

Graduation Year	Students Graduating / Entering	ECU Graduation Rate	ECU First Time Pass Rate*	National First Time Pass Rate**	ECU New Graduate Pass Rate (Within 1 Year)	National New Graduate Pass Rate
2020***	25/25	100%	100%	84%	100%	87%
2021	25/26	96%	100%	81%	100%	98%
2022	25/26	96%	92%	77%	100%	96%
2023	23/26	88%	100%	73%	100%	95%
2024	23/22	105%	96%	68%	100%	91%
TOTAL	121/125	97%	98%		100%	

\*ECU Pass Rates calculated on the year after graduation year until 2025, then they will reflect same year as graduation due to moving from December to August graduation

\*\*National rates from NBCOT taken from nbcot.org/certification-activities

\*\*\*Class of 2020 delayed graduation until May 2021

## Graduation and Pass Rates: MSOT Three Year Summary

Graduation Year	Students Graduating / Entering	ECU Graduation Rate	ECU First Time Pass Rate*	National First Time Pass Rate**	ECU New Graduate Pass Rate (Within 1 Year)	National New Graduate Pass Rate**
2022	25/26	96%	92%	77%	100%	96%
2023	23/26	88%	100%	73%	100%	95%
2024	23/22	105%	96%	68%	100%	91%
TOTAL	71/74	96%	96%		100%	

\*ECU Pass Rates calculated on the year after graduation year until 2025, then they will reflect same year as graduation due to moving from December to August graduation

\*\*NBCOT rates taken from nbcot.org/certification-activities



#### Graduation and Pass Rates: OTD

### **Five Year Summary**

Graduation Year	Students Graduating / Entering	ECU Graduation Rate	ECU First Time Pass Rate*	National First Time Pass Rate**	ECU New Graduate Pass Rate (Within 1 Year)	National New Graduate Pass Rate**
2026	/5	TBD May 2026	TBD late 2026	-	TBD	-
2027	TBD	TBD May 2027	TBD late 2027	-	TBD	-
2028	TBD	TBD May 2028	TBD late 2028	-	TBD	-
2029	TBD	TBD May 2029	TBD late 2029	-	TBD	-
2030	TBD	TBD May 20230	TBD late 2030	-	TBD	-
TOTAL	TBD	TBD	TBD		TBD	

\*ECU Pass Rates calculated the same year as graduation

\*\*National rates from NBCOT taken from nbcot.org/certification-activities

#### **Graduation and Pass Rates: OTD**

#### **Three Year Summary**

Graduation Year	Students Graduating / Entering	ECU Graduation Rate	ECU First Time Pass Rate*	National First Time Pass Rate**	ECU New Graduate Pass Rate (Within 1 Year)	National New Graduate Pass Rate**
2026	/5	TBD May 2026	TBD late 2026	-	TBD	-
2027	TBD	TBD May 2027	TBD late 2027	-	TBD	-
2028	TBD	TBD May 2028	TBD late 2028	-	TBD	-
TOTAL	TBD	TBD	TBD		TBD	

\*ECU Pass Rates calculated the same year as graduation

\*\*National rates from NBCOT taken from nbcot.org/certification-activities